AGENDA ITEM NO. ©.a.8.

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew J. Fertal From: Maria Stipe
Dept: City Manager Dept: City Manager
Subject: ADIJUSTMENT OF CITY FEES Date: June 28, 2011
‘OBJECTIVE

To provide proposed changes to the City’s fee schedule for the City Council’s
consideration.

BACKGROUND

The City has traditionally held the philosophy that fees for certain services should
be charged to those individuals who use the services and directly benefit from
them. The City’s philosophy also has been to try to recover most, if not all, of the
costs for such services, although it is recognized that this is not always practical or
possible. In February 1994, the City Council adopted a Master Fee Schedule, which
combined most of the City’s fees for service into one document. Since then, fees
have been updated periodically as needed.

DISCUSSION

All City departments have reviewed the Master Fee Schedule, studied the costs of
services being provided, and identified fees which should be added or considered for
adjustment. The identified fees are being proposed for addition or adjustment to
offset new or increased costs for providing the services or to ensure compliance
with applicable laws. A fee resolution that highlights each new or changed fee is
attached (Attachment 1). New fees and/or related text are listed in italics. Fees
that have been changed list the old fee, which has been lined out, before the
proposed new fee or new fee text, which is in italics. A listing of the proposed fee
changes, including reasons for the changes and dates the fees were last adjusted is
also attached (Attachment 2). By separate cover, the City Council has been
provided with documentation establishing that the adjusted fees do not exceed the
cost of providing the services for which the fees are imposed. This documentation-
is available for review in the City Clerk’s Office. : -

FINANCIAL IMPACT

It is estimated that the proposed fee adjustments will generate approximately
$90,000 per year, depending upon the level and nature of services provided.



ADJUSTMENT OF CITY FEES
June 28, 2011
Page 2

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

e Adopt the attached Resolution, which contains updated fees for a variety of City
services. :

MARIA STIPE
Deputy City Manager

Attachment 1 - Proposed Fee Resolution
Attachment 2 —~ Listing of Proposed Fee Changes

Approved for ‘Agenda Listing

"W ek Atk

Matthew Ferta
City Manager



Attachment 1

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
ESTABLISHING AND AMENDING USER FEES FOR VARIOUS CITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, State law authorizes a city to adopt miscellaneous user fees;

WHEREAS, the various departments of the City of Garden Grove have
identified certain services provided on request to members of the public and
organizations;

WHEREAS, the actual and direct costs of these services to the City have
been calculated and analyzed, and where the cost of such services have changed,
a revised fee or charge has been determined as set forth in attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the actual and direct costs of certain other services have
been calculated and analyzed and fees or charges for such other services are set
forth in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the revised fees and charges are based on the actual cost of
providing the service, including labor, materials and overhead, and do not exceed
such costs;

WHEREAS, the City Council has previously established fees and charges
for various City services in Resolution No. 8726-06, as amended by Resolution
Nos. 8730-06, 8731-06, 8791-07, 8794-07, 8823-08, 8861-08, 8902-09, 8999-10
and each such established fee and charge is unaffected by this Resolution, unless
such fee or charge is superseded by a revised fee or charge in attached Schedule
A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Garden Grove does hereby establish revised fees and charges as set forth in
attached Schedule A. The revised fees and charges in Schedule A supersede any
fees and charges previously adopted for the same user and development
processing fees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in order fo provide the public an easy-
to-understand schedule of fees, the City Clerk is directed to compile and make
available upon request an updated schedule of fees and charges for City services
that combines: (1) the list of previously-established service fees and charges that
are not addressed by this Resolution, with (2) the list of services subject to revised
fees and charges attached hereto as Schedule A. The combined list is for public
information purposes, and clerical or other errors or omissions in the preparation of
the list shall not have the effect of increasing, decreasing, invalidating, or waiving
adopted fees or charges.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees attached in Schedule A shall
become effective sixty (60) days following the adoption of this Resolution.



Schedule A

User Fees For Various City Services

ITALICS--Indicates proposed new fee or fee change.
STRICETHROUGH--Indicates existing fee for which a change is proposed.



SECTION 1 - POLICE SERVICES

Cost Reimbursement for Orange County Jail Inmate Booking

A fee for actual costs shall be assessed to each arrestee booked into the Orange County Jail, or alternate jail facility
under contract with the City to provide booking and detention services, for lawful arrest. Said fee shall be based upon
the amount the Orange County Board of Supervisors has authorized the County of Orange to charge municipal police
departments for booking arrestees at the Orange County Jail, or fees agreed upon in the contract between the City and

alternate jail facility. The arrestee shall be presumed to be liable for the cost incurred for the County of Orange or
contract jail facility Jail Inmate Booking Fee.

A fee also shall be imposed for extraordinary costs associated with a booking, such as blood and/or breath testing for
narcotics and/or alcobol, as required by law for any person lawfully arested and detained for narcotic and/or alcohol

violation(s) and for cost recovery collection by private law firm.

These fees shall be due, owing, and payable by the arrestee after release from custody, whether said arrest results in
formal charges or not.

Note:  Any person or entity contesting the above fees shall be entitled to 2 hearing before the Chief of Police or his
designes upon filing an appeal. Hearing shall be held in the manner set forth in the Police Department manual.
Bills for these fees shall contain 2 notice of the right to a hearing. In the event of an appeal, a copy of the
procedure shall be made available to the party filing the appeal.

City Blood Test Cost Recovery (01 COMVICHON) ovrvvivvmrrrmmiirecemsssrs s sy £75.80  §105.00

O1ther Police Fees/Services

Massage Technician Application Fee (unless licensed by the SIQLEJ ... irervcennccisssissiinsss i nenies $250.00

SECTION 3 - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Building Permit Fees

Administrative Fees (Applicable to ali permit types)

TSSUANCE FEE fOF SIMZIE PEFMUL, ... cveeo ottt sstarees st s it b $35.00
Issuance Fee for COMBINGON PEFIIL ......oooivwwwwissssmre e 8 b $70.00
PLAF RELEIEION FEB. oo eoeeeeeeeress v veeeeseeseaem st sb s SRR SR PP e LTSS o S $4.00/sheer

Building Permit/Plan Review

PIAIL REVIEW TEE ovvvrrersereeeeresesreeseeseseeeroersesssessressssmssrsssssessossasssesessiessstssnsssssmssenessnssnnsonnns 0370 OF Permit Fee ($60.00 min.)
NOTE: Increase fee by 10 percent if the profect is subject lo the state green building standards.

Supplemental Plan Review (one hour MUDIMUIM) .o rreeesssestissssssssrmmsssssss i $83.08  §735.00/hour
Commercial Photovoltaic Energy Systems Plan Check (based on specific review ime) ... £135.00/hour
Commercial Photovoltaic Energy Systems Permit (based on specific inspection tej ...c.ovvveevvicinscnnss $80.00/honar



SECTION 4 - PUBLIC WORKS

Engineering Fee Scheduie

Class "A" Permitg 777 DT T -
IMROE FEXCAVAIION. 1.vvvvvrrresseesrerermaressesssreraseosearesansseatseassetsese s seense sanbaeas pomsesovs ossesss srcstasasasasbssssessensnmemanans $85-06  3700.00

- Minor Excavation With BOTIIE. ..o cerbsaree s sbe st vasss s e sssarsnssssensanssnas $H05:60  5200.00
Residential SIOWALK ..o oot e e s et e s syt s n e en e e e e e £85.00 $100.00/lot
RESTACHHAL DITVEWAY . cvvrvrrrr rareesrarsscrareensseceesessss s ts s bbb s s as s sa s r bbb ra e b v a ey r e $85:60  $100.00/driveway
ComMETCial DIIVEWAY. ..v....cvucvuaienisesssisissasseass st ot bt $125:00  $200.00/driveway
Clags "B Permits
Engineering Plan Check for Public Improversents {Tracts & Nop-Tracts).....cccccrinnn. $00.00  $7100.00/hour, deposit of

3% of construction cost, as determined
by Engineering Division, required

Final Map Check
Lot line AQIUSHDENL. .. .eovvveririinireee s v SHR08  §100.00/hour
2 (<) F O VRO PROTUHUOTUUROVURRUIRVORRIOR ¢ .4 ¢ S S 1/ /R £ £/ 1o T1g
S T O OU VU OO UST PO OOV PR UNUPTROTOORROE- < 4 &1 S & £/ X114 TocY 2

Grading Permit Fees
Grading InSpection FEe......o.co.iiiiiiiiiii s s 97008 §100.00/hour

Grading Plan Check Fees
PIAN ChECK. .. oottt et e e e e T eSS SRR $90:08  3100.00/hour

SECTION 5 - COMMUNITY SERVICES
Summary of Classifications for Community Meeting Center, Courtyard Center and Senior Center

Classification I-- City Co-Sponsored Events

Classification I - Non-Profit Organizations, Government Agencies, GGUSD
Classification Il - Resident of Garden Grove

Classification IV —Non-Resident of Garden Grove

Classification V —Business/Commerciol

General Booking Fees for Community Meeting Center, Courtyard Center and Senior Center

ADDICOHON FE2 ... ... oo e et ot i e et s bRk b e $50.00
(This fee applies to Classifications II tkrough V and will be credited to the balance of the total booking fee charge.

It is non-refundable for all bookings that are fully processed.)

Past Due Fee - .. $25.00
(This fee will be chargea’ per bookzng on invoices or ﬁees not pazd on z‘zme A 7—day gmce perzoa’ ﬁom rhe dare the
imvoice was due will be given, after that date, the past due fee will be applied.)



Garden Grove Combinity Meeting Center (CMC)

Classificationd

DEPOSIES it b e bbb e e e MNeas 325000
Use Fees et st ss iR A RR s 5 AR SRR R A R eSS e e e e e e None
' (No fees charged Monday-Friday 8:00 am. — 5:00 p.m.)
Weekdays Weekends
Staff Fee  Extended HoursFee! ...t $25.00/bour/staff......cceenn. £35.00/hour/staff

(These fees apply when hours are before 8:00 a.m. and affer 5:00 p.m Monday through Friday)

Classification H

FEES

Room Weekdays Weekends Set-up Fee
Butterfield Rooms A and B .o $156:00  §126.00Mour.......ceeeee $8R2.00/event. ..o e, $75.00
Constifntion RO ..o esnermccnssssesnsarans $42.00/D0U v $42.00/hour... $35-60 $30.00 for change
Heritage/Founders ... $42.00/hour. oo $42.00/hour... $35-00 $30.00 for change

Classification-FiT

FEES
Room Weekdays Weekends Set-up Fee
Butterfield Rooms A and B ....... $12600 $15000Mmour. oo BT 5.00/eVent. . e $£75.00

B Ch c <t Cont

Wopl-dnwun
Y Y IR AT

Classification Jo-Ci !

Weekdavs Deposit
Mo fharae CIO0.00

PRV Lib&l&u -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- L T v A vy

other-government-agensies

Weekdays Deposit




Weeldays Deposit

Rental of Small Picnic Shelters

Fees for Exclusive Use

ClassIACEHON T et b et $35.00/day..........875.00 refundable cleanup deposit
Classification I .......ccovvmrreceemecnssessemsnninnsnnas beerrmses e s s s $60.00/day........... §75.00 refundable cleanup deposit
Classification IV (.. s $75.00/day.......... 875.00 refundable clearup deposit

Rental of Sports Facilities

Restroom Maintenance*
BBOGUE. .. oo v ier it s et i LR R R R b b b ke et $15.00/day
2 YOO U S UO N OUOUUORSRNDOPUUUVRUOSO YOO 9717,/ 73

. *dppiliesto Classifications I through:V1, which includes all non-City initiated or conducted activities



ATTACHMENT 2

City of Garden Grove
Proposed ¥Fee Changes for 2011-12

ITALICS~Indicates proposed new fee or fee change.
STRIETHIROUGH -Indicates existing fee for which a change Is proposed.

SECTION 1 - POLICE SERVICES

w  Amend text to allow cost reimbursement for jail inmate bookings at altemate jail facilities under
confract with the City in addition to the Orange County Jail. Change as follows:

Cost Reimbursement for Orange-Geunty Jail Inmate Booking

A fee for actual costs shall be assessed to each arrestes booked into the Orange County Jail, or alternate joil
Jacility under contract with the City to provide booking and detention services, for lawful arrest. Said fee shall
be based upon the amount the Orange County Board of Supervisors has anthorized the County of Orange to
charge municipal police departments for booking arrestees at the Orange County Jail, or fees agreed upon in
the contract between the City and alternate jail facilify. The amestee shall be presumed to be liable for the cost
incwired for the County of Orange or contract jail facility ¥a3 Fumate Booking Fee.

A fee also shall be imposed for extraordinary costs associated with a booldng, such as blood and/or breath
testing for narcotics and/or aleohol, as required by law for any person lawfully arrested and detained for
narcotic and/or aleohol violation(s) and for cost recovery collection by private law firm,

These fees shall be.duezowing, and payable by the arrestes.affer release from custedy, whether said arrest
reselts in formal charges or not.

Note: Any person or entity contesting the above fees shall be entitled to a hearing before the Chief of Police or
his designee upon filing an appeal. Hearing shall be held in the manner set forth in the Police Department

manual. Bills for these fees shall contain a notice of the right to a hearing. In the event of an appeal, a copy of
the procedure shall be made available to the party filing the appeal.

= Increase fees for blood testing associated with jail bookings to improve cost recovery for contract
services and related staff time— last adjusted: 2006. Change as follows:
City Blood Test Cost Recovery (on ConviCHOR) oo e cnes e $79:00  $105.00
= Provide fee exemption for massage technicians certified by the State to comply with changes in
the State Business and Professions Code. Change as follows:

Other Police Fees/Services

Massage Technician Application Fee (unless licensed by the SIate) ..o, $260.00



SECTION 3 -COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT T e i

Creaté séparate fee Catégories to differentiaté between single permits (permits involving ope type
of work) and combination permits (permits involving two or more types of work: building,
electrical, mechanical and plumbing) to enhance cost recovery.

.. .Add fee to recover costs related to plan retention.

Change as follows:

Building Permit Fees
Administrative Fees (Applicable to all permit types)

Issuance Fee for Single Permil. ... et et ettt et e e e e s $35.00
Issuance Fee for ComBIRAION PEIMHL. .......cvioeoeeereevevsereis e eeaeamrsse e sinesss et aveessssssinssemeseesoaesseea 5$70.00
PLar Ret@niOr Jr@8. .....vvove e ettt ca s e st Sesmeateeaeseabessennns $4.00/sheer

Add additional charge for plan review for projects subject to green building standards, which
became effective in January 2011, to enhance cost recovery.

Increase charge for Supplemental Plan Review to achieve full cost recovery for consultant services
and-City staffcosts—last adjusted 1998.

Add specifi®*Conmmercial Photovoltaic Energy Systems (Solor Energy) Plan Check and Permit

féestorachieve cost recovery.
Change as follows:

Building Permit/Plan Review

PIan REVIEW fBC ... e sr s resess e sass e sn s snas e sesnns 65% of Permit Fee (360,00 min.)
NOTE: Increase fee by 10 percent if the project is subject to the state green building standards.

Supplemental Plan Review (one hour mimimum) ... e $85.00 $735.00/hour
Commercial Photovoltaic Energy Systems Plan Check (based on specific review time) ............... $135.00/hour
Commercial Photovoltaic Energy Systems Permit (based on specific inspection Hmej................... $80.00/hour

SECTION 4 - PUBLIC WORKS

Increase charge for Class “A” permits to enhance cost recovery for staff hours required to inspect permits
and ensure permit conditions are met in the field-last adjusted 1998. Change as follows:

Engineering Fee Schedule

Class "A" Permits

MEBOT BRCAVEHOIL 1eercirceccisires et s casea et s s e rems et nvasraeas v as s ase e et besas £8560  $100.00
Minor Exeavation With BOTINZ. et sesr et e s svas s ce e $105:00  $200.00
Residential SIAEWAI . et $853:00  $100.00/lot
Residential DEIVEWAY .....cv. e oo e e rees e et sb st et ena £85:06  $]00.00/driveway
COmMMETTIAl DIIVEWEAY. ..oivercr e ceeireeeeeresntsmtsesssssaess s s semssstesem s s emssetrassorsassessssnsnansd $325:00 3200 00/driveway



i

Increase plan check, final map check, grading permit and grading plan check fees to enhance cost recovery
for consultant services and staff hours required to perform related work—last adjusted 2004. Change as

fotlows:
Clags "B" Permits

Engineering Plan Check for Public Improvements (Tracts & Non-Tracts)..... $90:06  $700.00/our, deposit of
3% of construction cost, as determined

by Engineering Division, required

Final Map Check
Lot 1ine AGJUSINENL. .. ovevtevviieeeeare e ens s eeecsensenssessea s sserensesserenrsecenens S08:88  $100.00howur
PATCEL . oot e SREE 3T00.00/Rowr
THRCL oo et e e SOGRR 100,00 howr

Grading Permit Fees

Grading Ispection Fee.......i ittt et e e ettt e et e e $H-G8  §100.00/hour

Grading Plan Check Fees
Plan Check. ..o it 90008 3100, 00/hour

SECEIGNS - COMMUNITY SERVICES

.}

Add Summary of Classifications to clarify fee categories.

Summary of Classifications for Communily Meeting Center, Courtyard Center and Senior Center

Classification I - City Co-Sponsored Fvenis

Classification II ~ Non-Profit Organizations, Government Agencies, GGUSD
Classification Il - Resident of Garden Grove

Classification IV ~Non-Resident of Garden Grove

Classification V —Business/Commercial

Add application fee and past due fees to achieve cost recovery for staff time associated with processing
booking applications and invoices for fees not paid on time.

General Booking Fees for Community Meeting Center, Courtyard Center and Senior Center

Application Fee . $50.00
(This fee applies to Classzf fcations II thmugh V and wzll be or edzred l‘O the balcmce of zhe toz‘al bookmg Jee

charge. It is non-refundable for all bookings that are fully processed.}

Past Due Fee .. . . . 32500
(This fee will be charged pei bookmg on invoices or fees not paaa’ on rzme A 7~day grace per iod from the date

the invoice was due will be given, after that date, the past due fee will be applied)



Add refundable deposit to achieve comsistency v Wp:h othel clasmﬁcatxon categories and provide cost
recovery m the case of damage that may oceur.

Change Extended Hours Fee title to Staff Fee and add text clarifying when these fees apply (i.e., after .
regular business hours).

Change as follows:

Garden Grove Community Meeting Center (CMC)

Classification 1
DEPOSIES o.reoeoceoeeeeeeee oo e ee e oo e e oot ernreeres s Nene $250.00
TTSE FBES .o seeenencns s ee s s s et a4t ook b et et een et ee e n s et et e e e e et et eeeroe None
{(No fees charged Monday-Friday 8:00 am. — 5:00 p.m.)
Weekdays Weekends
Staff Fee Extended HOUFSFER! ..oooireeecrerrcrneersreeeenean st enessessenaens $2s. Ot}fhour/staff. ................ $35.00/hour/staff

{These fees apply when hours are before 8:00 am. and after 5:00 p.m Monday through Friday)

Butterfield Rooms A and B Weekday Rate should be $126 00/bour instead of $150/hour; this was a typo

that is being corrected.
Set-up fees for the Constitution Room and Heritage/Founders Room should be $30.00 for a change to
achieve consistency with other classifications.

Change as follows:

Classification I{

FEES

Room Weekdays Weekends Set-up Fee
Butterfield Rooms A and B $450:00  $126.00/hour $882.00/event $75.00
Constitution Reom $42.00/hour $42.00/bour $35:00 $30.00 for change
Heritage/Founders $42.00/hour $42.00/hour $35-00 $30.00 for change

Butterfield Rooms A and B Weekday Rate should be $150.00/hour instead of $126/hour; this was a typo
that is being corected. Change as follows:

Classification IIT

FEES

Rooin ‘ Weekdays Weekends Set-up Fee
Butterfield Rooms A and B $126-00 $150.00/hour  $975.00/event $75.00



b+

All fees associated with the old Buena Clinton Community Center are being deleted since they are no
longer applicable. New fees will be established for the New Buena Clinton Youth and Family Center and
will be presented for City Council consideration at a future date.

Depesit

B T e P T e R e e e e T T E e Ty s e e TS S AL

Weeldays Beposit

Q")ﬂ MaTa¥i VATt . \'£‘1|'\ﬂ 00

Add refundable cleanup deposit to achieve consistency with rental of the picnic pavilion at Garden Grove
Park and encourage greater accountability for cleanup following use. Change as follows.

Rental of Small Picaic Sheiters

Fees for Exclusive Use

Classification I ..o 5 39.00/d0Y L §75.00 refundable cleanup deposit
Chassification HI ..ot $60.00/day... .......875.00 refundable cleanup deposit
ClasSHICAHON TV corvrerve e $75.00/day... ... ...875.00 refundable cleanup deposit

- Add fees to achieve cost recovery for confract restroom maintenance. Sport teams and leagues will still

have the option to perform their own maintenance in lieu of paying this fee. Change as follows:
Rental of Sports Facilities

Restroom Maintenance®
LOAGUE... oo ottt e e et bbbt 315.00/day
TAMI .. oot ettt e e e e a0 S 7. SO/ ey

*Applies to Classifications II through VI, which includes all non-City initiated or conducted activities



